
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 0RD 

Date: Wednesday 25 July 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Briefing arrangements: Date 

 
Time Place 

Chairman’s Briefing 25 July 2012 09:30am Committee Room 1, 
Bradley Road,  

 

 
Membership: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members: 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr John Brady 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Roy While 
 

 
 

Swindon Borough Council Members 
Cllr Brian Ford 
Cllr Des Moffatt 
 
Substitute Members 
Cllr Mark Edwards 
 
Employer Body Representatives 
Mrs Lynda Croft 
Mr Tim Jackson 
 
Observers 
Mr Tony Gravier 
Mr Mike Pankiewicz 

 

 



PART I  

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Membership Changes  

2   Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee  

3   Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2012. 

5   Chairman's Announcements  

To receive any announcements through the Chair. 
 

6   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up 
to 3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda 
item. Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named above, no later than 5pm on Wednesday 18 July. Please 
contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

8   Wiltshire Pension Fund 2011-12 Outturn Statement (Pages 9 - 10) 

A report on the Fund’s income and expenditure for 2011-12 is circulated for 
members to note.  

 



9   Draft 2011-12 Annual Report (Pages 11 - 74) 

 The draft annual report for 2011-12 is presented to members for approval. 

 

10   Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 75 - 80) 

 An update from the Director of Finance on the Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk 
Register is circulated for Members’ consideration. 

 

11   Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) (Pages 81 - 98) 

 A report from the Director of Finance requesting the Committee approve the 
annually updated SIP for 2012. 

 

12   Local Government Pension Scheme Reforms Update (Pages 99 - 106) 

 A report outlining the proposed changes to the LGPS announced by the Local 
Government Employers and Unions on 31 May 2012 and supported by the 
Government which are currently being consulted on. 

 

13   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on Friday 
14 September 2012. 

 

14   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

15  Exclusion of the Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Numbers 16-17 because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 
  
 
 
 



PART II  

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed 
 

 

16   Investment Structure Review Update (Pages 107 - 144) 

 A confidential report prepared by Mercers is circulated outlining a number of 
recommendations in relation to the fixed income asset allocation and potential 
allocations to either a opportunistic fund or emerging markets multi-strategy 
mandate.      

 

17   Western Asset Management: Review of 2011-12 and Plans for the Future  

 A confidential Annual Report from Western Asset Management is attached and 
Members are asked to consider this along with the verbal report at the meeting. 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 23 MAY 2012 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 0RD. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr John Brady (Substitute), Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard (Vice 
Chairman), Mr Tim Jackson (Associate Member), Cllr Des Moffatt and Cllr Sheila Parker 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Bill Moss 
  

 
57 Membership Changes 

 
1) Following the Annual Meeting of Council on 15 May 2012, there were the 

following changes to the Committee: 
 

Cllr Malcolm Hewson was removed as a substitute member. 
Cllr David Jenkins was added as a substitute member. 
Cllr Jeff Osborn (formerly full member) became a substitute member. 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe (formerly substitute member) became a full 
member. 

 
 

2) Following Swindon Borough Council’s Annual General Meeting on 18 
May 2012, Cllr Brian Ford was added to the Committee. 

 
 

58 Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee 
 
None. 
 
 

59 Apologies for Absence 
 
Cllrs Mark Packard, Fleur de Rhé-Philipe and Brian Ford gave their apologies. 
 
Cllr de Rhé-Philipe was substituted by Cllr John Brady. 
 
Mrs Lynda Croft gave her apologies. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 

 

 
 
 

60 Minutes of the Previous Meetings 
 
The minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 22 February 2012 and the Special 
Meetings held on 06 January 2012, 27 January 2012, 28 March 2012 and 10 
May 2012, were presented. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 
 

61 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chair requested all mobile phones be switched off. 
 
 

62 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

63 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no questions or public statements. 
 
 

64 Internal Audit Report 
 
The Service Director (Finance) presented a report informing members of the 
findings of the internal auditors on the Wiltshire Pension Fund from their 
2011/12 audit. 
 
It was highlighted that although no high level risks identified during the audit, 
two medium level risks had been noted as key issues for the Fund to address, 
namely the lack of a complete and regular comparisons of the pensions payroll 
and the Altair database risks, and delays in investigating and clearing ageing 
balances with bank reconciliations risks misstatement in the accounts and year 
end backlogs. 
 
Th
[...]
ditors was 
raised, and if the report addressed any resource issues regarding staffing, and 
were informed that it did not so long as there was no impact on service delivery. 
 
The Head of Pensions added the report did not raise any major concerns at this 
stage ahead of the final report in September 2012. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Interim External Audit Report. 
 
 

66 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Head of Pensions presented a quarterly update report on the Fund’s Risk 
Register. The Committee’s attention was drawn to the 2 significant changes 
since December 2011, as follows: 

Page 3



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
PEN006a & b: Significant rise in employer contributions for secure/non-secure 
employers due to increases in liabilities. 
 
PEN012: Over-reliance on key officers. 
 
It was stated that the current market volatility and weakness could significantly 
impact employer contributions at the 2013 Trieannial Valuation and needs to be, 
especially in light of the potential LGPS reforms carefully monitored as events 
progress. 
 
With regard to overreliance on key officers, it was explained that the Pension 
Fund restructure was being implemented, but with some staff leaving, others 
unavailable, and being unable to appoint to permanent positions until the 
restructure had been completed, the potential risk of impact on service delivery 
for 4-6 weeks had increased as there would be limited capacity in the short term 
should further staff become unavailable.  This risk will reduce as the new 
structure settled and was fully appointed. 
 
The Chair requested the Director of Finance keep close watch over the staffing 
issue as it pertained to the Fund. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the updated Risk Register and the measures being taken to 
mitigate current high and medium risks. 
 
 

67 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 25 July 2012. The location 
would be circulated after the meeting, once confirmed. 
 
 

68 Urgent Items 
 
There were no public urgent items. 
 
 

69 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 70-75 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 

Page 4



 
 

 

 
 
 

70 Investment Quarterly Progress Report Update 
 
The Fund Investment and Accounting Manager presented an investment 
quarterly progress report, highlighting the performance against the benchmarks 
for each mandate of the Fund. 
 
Joanne Holden (Mercers) then presented a confidential report assessing the 
performance of the Fund’s investment managers. 
 
The Committee then discussed the report, and discussed what options were 
available nationally that could impact the Fund and how these could be 
addressed, and discussed the generic performance of the managers in 
comparison with similar funds. 
 
After discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update and thank Mercers for their report. 
 
 

71 Investment Strategy Review 
 
Joanne Holden (Mercers) presented a confidential report reviewing the Fund’s 
current strategy together with recommendations for future options from the 
Director of Finance and Head of Pensions. 
 
Following debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To agree to fund the Barings Absolute Return Fund mandate to 10% 
of the Fund’s assets using the assets from the terminated Capital 
AIG mandate and to treat this as part of the Fund’s equity 
allocation; 

 
2) To agree to implement the switch from the Fixed Index Gilts (2.5% 

of Fund’s assets) to Index Linked Gilts held by Legal & General with 
a revised strategic allocation of 5% of the Fund’s assets; 

 
3) To ask Mercers to undertake a review of the bond portfolio and 

objectives to be considered at the July committee meeting and to 
liaise with Western Asset Management on their view on the 
deliverability of these potential changes; 

 
4) To ask Mercers to produce a paper to provide further background 

on Emerging Market Multi Asset Funds and the workings of an 
allocation for opportunistic investments prior to any decision to 
allocate funds to either area; 

 

Page 5



 
 

 

 
 
 

5) To note the other medium term changes outlined in the Investment 
Strategy Review report and to consider these over the next 12 
months based on the performance of the managers currently on 
watch. 

 
 

72 Baillie Gifford: Formal Review of the Global Growth Fund Mandates 
 
The Committee received a presentation and update from Baillie Gifford 
regarding the Long Term Global Growth Fund Mandate, reviewing the recent 
performance and plans for the future managing of the LTGG mandate. 
 
The Committee then asked questions of the Baillie Gifford representatives. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To thank the representatives from Baillie Gifford for their presentation. 
 
 

73 Legal & General: Formal Review of the Passive UK Equities and Passive 
Gilts Funds 
 
The Committee received a presentation and update from Legal & General 
regarding the Passive UK Equities and Passive Gilts Funds, reviewing recent 
performance and identifying future trends. 
 
The Committee then asked questions of the Legal & General representative. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To thank the representative from Legal & General for their presentation 
and to consider a further update to the Committee in Autumn 2012 should 
any significant developments occur. 
 
 

74 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Private Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2012 was presented. It 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 

 
 
 

75 Urgent Items 
 
 
Through the Chair the Head of Pensions updated the Committee regarding 
developments relating to the Committee putting the Fund forward as potential 
Lead Plaintiff in a class action in the USA as decided at the meeting on 10 May 
2012. 
 
The Committee was informed it was not likely the Fund would be appointed by 
the court as Lead Plaintiff, but had met its fiduciary duties regarding the case. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.35 am - 2.20 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Explanations

Budget Actual Variance

£000 £000 £000

Fund Investment

Investment Management Fees

Segregated Funds 3,280 3,734 -454
Pooled Funds * 1,204 1,167 37

4,484 4,901 -417

1 Investment Administration 93 89 4

2 Investment Custodial & Related Services 6 11 -5

3 Investment Consultancy 161 183 -22 £59k overspend on Investment Advice due to manager searches offset by reduced legal fees on tax claims

4 Corporate Governance Services 50 55 -5

5 Performance Measurement 40 38 2

350 377 -27

Total Fund Investment Costs 4,834 5,278 -443

Scheme Administration

6 Pension Scheme Administration 1,129 971 158 This relates mainly to £45K underspend in respect of vacancies pending reorganisation, £46K from delay in the implementation of 

imaging projects and £26K postage and printing

7 Actuarial Services 105 111 -5

8 Audit 54 49 5

9 Legal Advice 9 23 -13 This relates to work involved in setting up the South West Actuarial Framework and advice on a contested death grant claim

10 Committee & Governance 47 38 9

Total Fund Administration Costs 1,344 1,192 153

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 6,178 6,470 -290

  Pooled Funds fees* -1,204 -1,167 -37

TOTAL EXPENDITURE (Exc. Pooled Fees) 4,974 5,303 -329

* Fees on pooled funds are not paid dir
[...]
moving forward. 
 
Financial markets were volatile during 2011-12 as a consequence of the EU sovereign debt 
crisis. The annual return for the Fund was 3.0% compared to its consolidated benchmark of 
4.0%.  Wiltshire Pension Fund did achieve 35th out of 84 Local Authority funds within the 
WM Local Authority League tables where the average return of the WM universe was 2.6%. 
The Committee continues to monitor investment manager performance and is implementing 
the outcome of its Investment Strategy reviews from 2011 and 2012.    
 
Work continues throughout the year on improving the Fund administration. A workflow task 
management system has now been implemented which will assist in improving customer 
service.  Electronic data transfers continues to be developed for large employers to improve 
the efficient reliable and secure transfer of data while a Life Certificate exercise was 
completed confirming the individuals who should be correctly in receipt of a LGPS pension. 
Employer and employee communication continued with positive feedback being received for 
our Pension Clinics, members’ presentations, Annual Benefit Statements and associated 
newsletters. 
 
On 31st May 2012 the Local Government Association (LGA) and unions announced the 
outcome of their negotiations regarding the new LGPS reforms for England and Wales, due 
to take effect from 1 April 2014. These proposals will now be consulted on and we will be 
communicating these changes to scheme members, employers, and other scheme interests. 

Page 15



 

 

4

If agreed the new scheme will become a Career Average Re-valued Earnings (CARE) 
scheme and moving away from the current 1/60th accrual rate to a 1/49th basis.  The other 
main changes will be the use of CPI as the revaluation factor for accrued benefits and the 
linking of the normal retirement age to that of the state pension.  
  
We still await the release of the more detailed scheme design such as the future cost 
management and governance 
[...]
 damage that might be caused by an occurrence (impact).  
This register uses the Council’s standard “4x4” approach, which produces a risk status of 
Red, Amber or Green (RAG). 

 
4. There have been no significant changes in risks since the last report in May 2012.   

 
5. Last month, one risk was identified as red, (PEN012: Over-reliance on key officers) due 

to the number of temporary staff and vacancies in place pending the team restructure.  
This process is now 65% complete with 6 posts remaining vacant which it is hoped will be 
filled by early August from external applicants.  Although another Pension Assistant has 
retired during July, four of these 6 posts are at Pension Assistant and Systems Assistant 
level will be covered by agency staff in the interim.  Following completion of the 
restructure next month, this potential risk of non-urgent work being held back should be 
reduced.   

 
Environmental Impacts of the Proposals 
 
6. There is no known environmental impact of this report. 
   
Proposals 
 
7. The Committee is asked to note the update of the Risk Register and measures being 

taken to mitigate the current high and medium risks. 
 
 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Director of Finance  
 
Report Author: David Anthony, Head of Pensions. 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report:        NONE

Agenda Item 10

Page 75



 2

APPENDIX  
 

Current Risk Rating Target Risk Rating

Ref. Risk

Risk 

Category Cause Impact

Risk 

Owner Controls in place to manage the risk

Impact
Likelih

ood
x

Level 

of risk
Further Actions necessary to 

manage the risk

Risk 

Action 

Owner

Date for 

completion 

of action

Impact
Likelih

ood
x

Level of 

risk

Date of 

Review

Direction of 

Travel

PEN001 Failure to 

process pension 

payments and 

lump sums on 

time

Service 

Delivery

Non-availability of 

ALTAIR pensions 

system, SAP payroll 

system, key staff, or 

error, omission, etc.

Retiring staff will be 

paid late, which may
[...]
es the 
how institutional investors disclose and discharge their stewardship responsibilities with 
reference to the assets it owns. The Fund published a statement in September 2011 and 
the published statement is attached in Supplement 2.  

 
6. There is also a requirement to report the Fund’s compliance in line with the 6 revised 

Myners principles. These 6 principles are a re-presentation of the 2002 ones with a 
stronger emphasis on training and development of Members and officers, the 

Agenda Item 11

Page 81



  

involvement of and communication with stakeholders, performance management of the 
committee itself and of its advisors and a framework for measuring risk and the strength 
of the covenants of employers.  Funds need to demonstrate compliance with these 
principles or explain the reasons why not.   
 

7. The SIP has been updated to reflect the Fund’s developments with its compliance to the 
6 Myners principles since last year.  The Fund is compliant with five out of the six 
principles, while there is an area that still requires development within principle 4.  To be 
fully compliant the implementation of a formal assessment of its advisers to ensure the 
cost, quality and consistency of the advice is monitored is required.  

 
Reasons for Proposals / Environmental Impact of the Proposals / Risk Assessment 
 
8. This paper does not include new policy proposals.  PEN011 and PEN017 on the Risk 

Register elsewhere on this agenda highlight the need to ensure that adequate training is 
in place for both Members and officers.    

 
Proposal 
 
9. The Committee is asked to approve the 2012 Statement of Investment Principles.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
MICHAEL HUDSON 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
Report Author:  Catherine Dix, Fund Investment & Accounting Manager 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report: None 
 
 

Page 82



 1 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND 

 

Statement of Investment Principles  
 
 
Introductory Comment 
 
The Local Govern
[...]
lobal service for a 
standard voting policy and casting of votes. The Wiltshire Pension Fund committee 
have reviewed and agreed to adopt the voting guidelines of PIRC. These  voting 
guidelines are regularly updated and publicly available on their website. PIRC 
provide a proxy voting service for all our global equity managers. 
 

Principle 7 – Institutional investors should report periodically on their 
stewardship and voting activities. 
 

Wiltshire Pension Fund annually reviews and updates it’s Statement of Investment 
Principles, which sets out the Fund’s approach to responsible investing. The activity 
undertaken by the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum is regularly made available to 
Committee.  
 
Wiltshire Pension Fund 
September 2011 

Page 98



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL         
 
WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
25 July 2012 
 

 
LOCAL GOVERMENT PENSION SCHEME REFORMS UPDATE 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This report updates Members of the latest developments on the proposed reforms to the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) following negotiations and the subsequent 
announcement by the Local Government Employers (LGE) and the Unions, supported by 
the Government on 31 May 2012.   

 
Background  
 
2. The New LGPS 2014 project was set up in December 2011 following acceptance by the 

Government of a set of principles for scheme reform submitted by the LGE.  This was to 
incorporate the recommendations of the Hutton Review and required Government cost 
savings. 
 

3. The first phase was to agree the “big ticket” items as outlined in this most recent 
announcement with the finer detail of the scheme being agreed later in the year.  Unions 
will consult their members over the proposals and the LGE will consult employers. 
Government has confirmed that a favourable outcome of the consultations will enable 
them to move directly to a statutory consultation later in the autumn. 

 
4. The timeline requires the reformed scheme to be agreed and regulations put into statute 

prior to 31 March 2013 so the revised basis can be used within the 2013 triennial 
valuation process in order to achieve the required cost savings. 
 

Key Considerations for the Committee 
 
Proposals 
 

5. These changes will apply from April 2014 but all pensions in payment or built up before 
this date will be protected. Members that are in receipt of a pension or have left with 
deferred benefits will not be affected, all members currently contributing will have all pre 
2014 benefits accrued protected. 
  

6. The main provisions proposed for the LGPS 2014 scheme are: 
 

a) Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE) scheme using CPI as the revaluation 
factor (uplift) – the current is a Final Salary scheme. 

 
b) An accrual rate of 1/49th – the current is a 1/60th scheme 

 
c) There would no longer be a Normal Retirement Age (NRA) that covers all scheme 

members. Instead each individual member’s retirement date would be the same as 
their State Pension Age (SPA) – the current scheme has a NRA of 65 

 
d) Average member contributions would remain the same at 6.5% but the rate would be 

determined on actual pay – the current scheme determines part-time contribution 

Agenda Item 12

Page 99



2 

rates on full time equivalent pay.  Although there would be no change to average 
contributions, the lower paid will pay the same or less and the higher paid will pay 
higher contributions on a more progressive scale after tax relief 

 
e) Members that have, or are, considering opting out of the scheme can elect to pay half 

contributions for half the pension while still retaining full value of other benefits. This 
will be known as the 50/50 option. Members can opt back into the main scheme at 
any time and this option will be seen as a short term solution where members will be 
opted back into the scheme under the new auto-enrolment provisions.  

 
f) For current scheme members benefits accrued prior to April 2014 will be protected 

inclu
[...]
 the Previous Meeting
	8 Wiltshire Pension Fund 2011-12 Outturn Statement
	9 Draft 2011-12 Annual Report
	WPFC 250712 Item 9 - Draft Annual Report Appendix

	10 Pension Fund Risk Register
	11 Statement of Investment Principles (SIP)
	12 Local Government Pension Scheme Reforms Update
	16 Investment Structure Review Update
	WPFC 250712 Item 16 - Investment Review Update Appendix A Review of bond portfolio
	WPFC 250712 Item 16 - Investment Review Update Appendix B EM MultiAsset paper
	WPFC 250712 Item 16 - Investment Review Update Appendix C Opportunistic Investing




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 25 JULY 2012 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, BRADLEY 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 0RD. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Cllr Des Moffatt, Cllr Sheila Parker and 
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
  

 
76 Membership Changes 

 
None. 
 

77 Attendance of Non-Members of the Committee 
 
None. 
 

78 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Tony Deane, Mr Tim Jackson, Mrs Lynda 
Croft and Cllr Brian Ford. 
 

79 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2012 were presented. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
 

80 Chairman's Announcements 
 
Through the Chair, the Committee was updated on the progress of change to 
investment mandates previously agreed. 
 
 

81 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

82 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 



 
 

 
 
 

83 Wiltshire Pension Fund 2011-12 Outturn Statement 
 
The Service Director (Finance) presented a Wiltshire Pension Fund Outturn 
Statement, outlining the Fund’s income and expenditure for the year 2011-2012, 
which he stated was in line with previous monitoring reports to the Committee. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the 2011-2012 Wiltshire Pension Fund Outturn 
Statement. 
 
 

84 Draft 2011-12 Annual Report 
 
The Service Director (Finance) presented the draft Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Annual Report and Financial Statements 2011-12, noting that it would not be 
fully completed until the audit of the Fund had been finalised before the 14 
September 2012 meeting of the Committee after also going to Audit Committee 
on 07 September 2012. 
 
The Committee noted with approval that the annual return of the Fund placed it 
35th out of 84 Local Authority funds within the WM Local Authority league table, 
up from 47th for the year 2010-2011. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Annual Report and Financial 
Statements 2011-12, subject to the completion of the audit. 
 
 

85 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Head of Pensions updated the Committee on the Pension Fund Risk 
Register following the increased risks identified at the May 2012 meeting.  
 
It was stated there had been no significant changes, but that the team 
restructuring should be completed within a few weeks as final places were filled, 
mitigating or resolving the risk of overreliance on key officers. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update of the Risk Register and measures being taken to 
mitigate current high and medium risks. 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

86 Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) 
 
The Fund Investment and Accounting Manager presented a report on the 
annually updated Statement of Investment Principles (SIP), which she noted 
had been updated to reflect the recent Strategic Review of the Fund regarding 
asset allocation. 
 
It was also noted that the SIP had also been updated to reflect the Six Myners 
Principles, and was compliant with all but Principle Four. To be fully compliant, it 
was stated that the implementation of a formal assessment of the Fund’s 
advisers to ensure cost, quality and consistency of the advice is monitored 
would be required.  
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the 2012 Statement of Investment Principles (SIP). 
 
 

87 Local Government Pension Scheme Reforms Update 
 
The Head of Pensions presented a report updating the Committee on the 
proposed reforms to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) following 
the announcement by the Local Government Employers (LGE) and the Unions, 
supported by the Government, on 31 May 2012. 
 
It was clarified that the changed would apply from April 2014, with all pensions 
in payment or built up before that date protected. The main provisions proposed 
for the scheme were outlined as stated in paragraph Six of the agenda report, 
including but not limited to a change to the accrual rate from a 1/60th to a 1/49th 

scheme, the use of CPI as the revaluation factor of Career Average Revalued 
Earnings and that the average member contribution remaining the same at 
6.5%, but that the rate would be determined on actual pay.   
 
The Head of Pensions stated that the proposed reforms were on balance a 
good deal for the Fund membership, and highlighted the impacts for employees 
at various ages as detailed in the report, and stressed the importance of 
communicating the changes to members. 
 
A discussion followed, where the change in vesting period from three months to 
two years was queried. It was stated that the vesting period had been reduced 
in 2008 as a method to encourage fewer people to opt out from the scheme. 
The commitment to deficit reduction and worsening situation for bond yields and 
the implications for the Fund was raised, which may lead to the potential need 
to revise the stabilisation models if things deteriorated was further noted. 
 
The Head of Pensions also noted that if the scheme were not approved, a short 
term increase in contributions would be likely as a new timescale for changes 
was organised. 



 
 

 
 
 

 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the proposed changed to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
reforms. 
 
 

88 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Friday 14 September 2012. 
 
 

89 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

90 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 91-92 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

91 Investment Structure Review Update 
 
Joanne Holden (Investment Adviser – Mercers) presented a confidential report 
outlining potential investment options for Members to consider in relation to the 
on-going investment strategy review, as requested by the Committee at the 23 
May 2012 meeting. 
 
Following the report and debate on various investment strategy options, the 
Committee decided to defer a decision until the following minute item, the 
receipt of a report from Western Asset Management, had been concluded. 
 
 

92 Western Asset Management: Review of 2011-12 and Plans for the Future 
 
Paul Shuttleworth and Simon Gregory, representatives of Western Asset 
Management, presented a confidential report and presentation to the 
Committee on past and predicted performance of their mandate, and received 
questions on planned investment strategies and market and Fund analysis. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To thank the representatives from Western Asset Management for their 
presentation. 
 
 

93 Investment Strategy Review Update (Continued) 
 
Following the receipt of the report and presentation from Western Asset 
Management, the Committee discussed options for Investment Strategies and 
issues raised from the Western Asset Management presentation. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
a) For a review of the Fund’s fixed income allocations, requesting 

Mercers consult with Western Asset Management to outline 
proposed mandate amendments and options for global investing that 
could be implemented in the future, and to bring a report to the 
Committee in September 2012; and 
 

b) To consider the use of the 10% temporary global passive equities 
allocation at a later date.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.35 am - 1.45 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


